IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICHAEL LOSTEN,

:

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

:

V.

No. 360, 2013

THE ORDER OF THE SISTERS OF

ST. BASIL THE GREAT, et al.,

On Appeal from the Superior

Court of the State of Delaware,

Defendants Below, Appellees. in and for New Castle County, C. A. No. 09C-06-237-CLS

:

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A. RAEANN WARNER, ESQ. (#4931)

2 E. 7th Street, Suite 400 Wilmington, DE 19801 (302) 656-5445

Raeann@JCDELaw.com

THE NEUBERGER FIRM, P.A.

Thomas S. Neuberger, Esq. (#243) Stephen J. Neuberger, Esq. (#4440) 2 East 7th Street, Suite 302 Wilmington, DE 19801 (302) 655-0582 Tsn@neubergerlaw.com

Sin@neubergerlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant

Dated: December 2, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
ARGUMENT1
I. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over The Sisters Because The Complaint Alleges That They Allowed Falcone To Take Plaintiff On Overnight Trips To Delaware Despite Their Actual Knowledge That He Was Sexually Abusing Children
A. The Basis for "Agency-based" Jurisdiction is that Falcone was Acting as an Agent of the Sisters When He Sexually Abused Plaintiff in Delaware
B. Plaintiff Sufficiently Alleged Agency Between Sisters and Falcone in his Complaint
C. Sisters Authorized and Ratified Falcone's Trips to Delaware with Children, Including Plaintiff, and this is all that is Needed to Show that They Were Within the Scope of His Employment
D. Because Plaintiff Has Alleged Falcone's Sexual Abuse of Him was Expectable by Sisters, the Criminal Sexual Assaults Can Fall Within the Scope of Agency/Employment
E. It is Settled Law that Only Acts of the Perpetrator that are Expectable Can be Imputed to the Principal
F. Plaintiff Has Made the Required Preliminary Showing of Conspiracy Jurisdiction
G. Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Comports with Due Process 14
II. Discovery Should Have Been Permitted Because Plaintiff's AllegationsWere Not Frivolous
CONCLUSION

ATTACHMENTS

UNPUBLISHED OPINIONS

<u>Dassen v. Boland,</u> 2011 WL 1225579 (Del. Super. Mar. 23, 2011)	Exhibit A
Naples v. Diocese of Trenton, 2010 WL 1731827 (Del. Super. Apr. 29, 2010)	Exhibit B
Screpesi v. Draper-King Cole, Inc., 1996 WL 769344, (Del. Super. Dec. 27, 1996)	Exhibit C
Tell v. Roman Catholic Bishops of Diocese of Allentown, 2010 WL 1691199 (Del. Super. Apr. 26, 2010)	Exhibit D
Simms v. Christina School Dist., 2004 WL 344015 (Del. Super. Jan. 30, 2004)	Exhibit E

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Cases	
Elliott v. The Marist Bros. of the Sch., Inc.,	
675 F. Supp. 2d 454 (D. Del. 2009)	9,10
Graham v. McGrath,	
363 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (S.D. Ill. 2005)	12
Pecoraro v. Sky Ranch for Boys, Inc.,	
340 F. 3d 558 (8 th Cir. 2003)	12
Thompson v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington,	
735 F.Supp.2d 121 (D.Del.2010)	7,8,9,10
Tichenor v. Archdiocese of New Orleans,	
32 F.2d 953 (5 th Cir. 1994)	12
Jane Voe # 2 v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee,	
700 F. Supp. 2d 653 (D. Del. 2010)	8
State Cases	
Archdiocese of Milwaukee v. Superior Court,	
112 Cal. App. 4th 423 (Cal. App. 2003)	13
Dassen v. Boland,	
2011 WL 1225579 (Del. Super. Mar. 23, 2011).	7,8,14
Doe v. Diocese of Tulsa,	
No. 08-L-10273 (Ill. Cir. Ct. July 1, 2009)	12
Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Boise, Inc.,	
918 P.2d 17 (N.M. Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2012)	12
Doe v. State,	
76 A.3d 774 (Del. 2013)	2,3,7,11,12
Does v. CompCare, Inc.,	
763 P.2d 1237 (Wash. App. 1988)	13
Draper v. Olivere Paving & Constr. Co.,	
181 A.2d 565 (Del. 1962)	4, 5
Fields v. Synthetic Ropes, Inc.,	
215 A.2d 427 (Del. 1965)	1
Hart Holding Co. v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.,	
593 A 2d 535, 539 (Del. Ch. 1991)	16

Naples v. Diocese of Trenton,	
2010 WL 1731827 (Del. Super. Apr. 29, 2010)	10,11
Screpesi v. Draper King Cole, Inc.,	
1996 WL 769344 (Del. Super. Dec. 27, 1996)	5
Simms v. Christina School Dist.,	
2004 WL 344015 (Del. Super. Jan. 30, 2004)	5,6
Tell v. Roman Catholic Bishops of Diocese of Allentown,	
2010 WL 1691199 (Del. Super. Apr. 26, 2010)	11
Toe No.2 v. Blessed Hope Baptist Church, Inc.,	
2012 WL 1413552 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2012)	14
State Court Orders	
Foe # 1 v. Oblates, et al.,	
C.A. 09C-06-305 (Del. Super. October 20, 2009)	18, 19
Hecksher v. Fairwinds,	
C.A. No.09C-06-236 (Del. Super. October 13, 2009)	7
Losten v. The Order of the Sisters of St. Basil the Great, et al,	
C.A. Case: 09C-06-237 (Del. Super. October 20, 2009)	18
Secondary Sources	
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228	4, 5
